

Thakri Devi & Anr. Vs Tehlu Ram  
**RSA No. 186 of 2025**

06.05.2026

Present: Mr. Digvijay Singh Bisht and Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocates, for the appellants.

Mr. B.L. Soni, Advocate, for the respondent.

After hearing learned counsel for both the parties for some time, this Court is of the view that the present appeal is required to be admitted, on the following substantial questions of law:-

*“1. Whether presumption of correctness is attached to the registered document of Sale Deed Exhibit DW1/B-1 executed by the plaintiff in favour of appellant Thakri Devi especially to the endorsement appended by the Sub Registrar Kullu which has been lawfully registered and contained admission of the plaintiff regarding delivery of possession of the suit land and receipt of part of the sale consideration amounting to Rs. 1,72,000/- and parties are bound by their admission contained in this document?*

*2. Whether plaintiff himself believed that his evidence in support of his claim is deficient and hence filed application for production of additional evidence which was not considered by the learned District Judge, Kullu, along with the appeal on 19.07.2025 and proceeded to dismiss the same much before on 21.04.2025?”*

Ordered accordingly.

List as per its turn.

**( Virender Singh )**  
**Judge**

**06<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**  
(Pramod Kumar)